

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 8:20-cv-00394-MSS-SPF

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

KINETIC INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC and)
MICHAEL SCOTT WILLIAMS,)

Williams, and)

KINETIC FUNDS I, LLC,)

KCL SERVICES, LLC d/b/a Lendacy,)

SCIPIO, LLC,)

LF42, LLC,)

EL MORRO FINANCIAL GROUP, LLC, and)

KIH, INC. f/k/a KINETIC INTERNATIONAL, LLC,)

Relief Williams.)

_____)

**PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION’S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT MICHAEL SCOTT
WILLIAMS AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Table of Contents

Introduction.....	1
Statement of Undisputed Material Facts.....	2
I. Williams Controlled Kinetic Group and Relief Defendants.....	2
II. The Offering Materials and Securities Transactions.....	5
III. Williams’ Misrepresentations and Omissions.....	7
IV. Williams’ Misappropriation of Investor Funds.....	14
V. Williams’ Devices and Artifices to Defraud.....	18
VI. Williams’ Conflicts of Interest.....	19
Memorandum of Law.....	20
I. The Standard for Granting Summary Judgment.....	20
II. Williams Violated the Antifraud Provisions of the Securities Act and the Exchange Act.....	21
A. Williams’ Fraud Regarding the Use of Investor Assets.....	23
1. Williams’ Misrepresentations, Omissions, and Schemes.....	23
2. Williams’ Misrepresentations and Omissions Are Material.....	24
3. Williams’ Misuse and Misappropriation of Investor Assets.....	26
4. “In Connection With” and Interstate Commerce.....	26
5. Williams Acted with Scienter.....	27

III.	Williams Violated the Antifraud Provisions of the Advisers Act	29
A.	Williams is an Investment Adviser.....	30
B.	Williams Violated Sections 206(1), 206(2), and 206(4) of the Advisers Act and Rule 206(4)-8(a)	32
IV.	Williams Aided and Abetted Kinetic Group’s Violations	33
	Conclusion	36

Table of Authorities

Cases

Aaron v. SEC, 446 U.S. 680, 691, 701-02 (1980) 28

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 250 (1986) 20, 21

Carlin Communication, Inc. v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co., 802 F.2d 1352, 1356 (11th Cir. 1986) 20

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 322-23 (1986) 21

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder, 425 U.S. 185, 193 n.12 (1976) 27

Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co., 228 F.3d 154, 162 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 25

Graham v. SEC, 222 F.3d 994, 1000 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 34

Howard v. SEC, 376 F.3d 1136, 1143 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 34

In re Carter-Wallace, Inc., Sec. Litig., 220 F.3d 36, 40 (2d Cir. 2000) 28

In the Matter of John J. Kenny, Advisers Act Rel. No. 2128, 2003 WL 21078085, *17 n.54 (May 14, 2003) 31

Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders, 564 U.S. 135, 142 (2011) 28

Lazzaro v. Manber, 701 F. Supp. 353, 569 (E.D.N.Y. 1988) 35

Lorenzo v. SEC, 139 S. Ct. 1094, 1101-02 (2019)..... 21, 22

Malouf v. SEC, 933 F.3d 1248, 1260 (10th Cir. 2019) 21

Matsushita Electric Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574, 587 (1986) 20

Rolf v. Blyth, Eastman Dillon & Co., 570 F.2d 38, 48 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 35

Ross v. Bolton, 904 F.2d 819, 824 (2d Cir. 1990) 35

SEC v. ABS Manager, LLC, No. 13-cv-319, 2014 WL 7272385, at *4 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2014)..... 31

SEC v. Berger, 244 F. Supp. 2d 180, 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 31, 32

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc., 375 U.S. 180, 191-94 (1963)..... 30, 32

SEC v. Carriba Air, Inc., 681 F.2d 1318, 1324 (11th Cir. 1982) 28

SEC v. Corporate Relations Group, No. 99-cv-1222, 2003 WL 25570113, at *7 (M.D. Fla. March 28, 2003) 22

SEC v. Cross Fin. Serv. Inc., 908 F. Supp. 718, 734 (C.D. Cal. 1995) 29

SEC v. Davidson, No. 8:20-cv-00325-MSS-AEP (M.D. Fla. Mar. 8, 2021) 28

SEC v. DiBella, 587 F.3d 553, 569 (2d Cir. 2009) 30, 32

SEC v. Goble, 682 F.3d 934, 947 (11th Cir. 2012) 34

SEC v. Merchant Capital, LLC, 483 F.3d 747, 766 (11th Cir. 2007) 22, 27

SEC v. Monterosso, 756 F.3d 1326, 1333-34 (11th Cir. 2014) 22, 28

SEC v. Monterosso, 786 F. Supp. 2d 1255, 1263 (S.D. Fla. 2011), *aff'd* 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014) 24

SEC v. Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc., 678 F.3d 1233, 1244 (11th Cir. 2012) 22

SEC v. Onyx Capital Advisors, LLC, No. 10-11633, 2012 WL 4849890 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 11, 2012) 30

SEC v. Reynolds, No. 1:06-CV-1801-RWS, 2010 WL 3943729, at *3 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 5, 2010) 25

SEC v. Smart, 678 F.3d.850, 857 (10th Cir. 2012) 25

SEC v. Unique Financial Concepts, 119 F. Supp. 2d 1332, 1339 (S.D. Fla. 1998), *aff'd*, 196 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 1999) 21

SEC v. Unique Financial Concepts, 196 F.3d 1195, 1199 (11th Cir. 1999) 26

SEC v. Watkins, 317 F. Supp. 3d 1244, 1255 (N.D. Ga. 2018) 27

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 293 (1946) 26

SEC v. Young, No. 09-1634, 2011 WL 1376045, at *10 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2011) 30

SEC v. Zanford, 535 U.S. 813, 821-22 (2002) 26

Steadman v. SEC, 967 F.2d 636, 647 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 30

Thomas v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 631 F.3d 1153, 1160 (10th Cir. 2011) 31

Transamerica Mortgage Adviser, Inc. v. Lewis, 444 U.S. 11, 17 (1979) 32

TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc., 426 U.S. 438, 450 (1976) 25

United States v. Naftalin, 441 U.S. 768, 773 n. 4 (1979) 21

Statutes

Section 17(a)

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(1) of the Securities Act of 1933.....2, 21, Passim

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933.....2, 21, Passim

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(3) of the Securities Act of 1933.....2, 21, Passim

Section 10(b)

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 19342, 21, Passim

Section 206

15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 2, 30

15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(1) of the Investment Advisers Act of 19402, 29, Passim

15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(2) of the Investment Advisers Act of 19402, 29, Passim

15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(4) of the Investment Advisers Act of 19402, 29, Passim

Rules

Rule 10b-5

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 19342, 21, Passim

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 19342, 21, Passim

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(c) of the Securities Exchange Act of 19342, 21, Passim

Rule 206(4)-8

17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-8(a)(1) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 ..2, 29,Passim

17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-8(a)(2) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 ..2, 29,Passim

Publications

Prohibition of Fraud by Advisers to Certain Pooled Investment Vehicles (SEC Rel. No. IA-2628, 2007 WL 2239114, *3 Aug. 9, 2007) 30
